
 

 

 
 
 
May 1, 2013 
 
 
Multnomah County 
Mr. Michael McBride 
Facilities Manager 
401 N. Dixon Street 
Portland, Oregon 97227-1865 
 
Re: Summary of Lead-Affected Soil Cleanup and Disposal Activities 

Former Port City Development Building 
2124 N. Williams Avenue, Portland, Oregon 97227 
Project No. 15194.859 

 
Dear Mr. McBride: 
 
PBS Engineering and Environmental Inc. (PBS) is pleased to provide this letter report for the recent soil disposal 
oversight, soil dust analysis and cleanup activities, and limited asbestos-containing material (ACM) assessment  
performed within the existing building at the above-referenced site. This report provides a description of the field 
activities conducted and results of the soil testing. 
 
PROJECT BACKGROUND 
PBS was contracted by Multnomah County to oversee characterization and disposal of lead-affected soil at the 
site. The soil was located within the area of a planned building modification (construction of a commercial kitchen 
by a previous owner) and generated during subsurface trenching for utility installation. The soil, approximately 1 
to 2 cubic yards of material, was identified by Multnomah County during a site visit on February 15, 2013. 
 
The property, a former location of Wagstaff Battery (Oregon Department of Environmental Quality [DEQ] cleanup 
site #1243), was previously identified to contain elevated levels of lead in soil beneath a portion of the site 
building. The site gained conditional regulatory closure in 2005, which included an Environmental Notice and 
Easement and Equitable Servitude (E & ES) agreement between the DEQ and Port City Development (the 
property owner). The agreement required notification to DEQ, site occupants, and contractors prior to any 
excavation below “Building B”; in the adjacent asphalt paved parking area to the northwest of the building; and 
along a  two-foot-wide area adjacent to the eastern wall of Building B (see attached 2005 E & ES).   The work 
performed by Port City Development’s prior contractor in an area within Building B did not include this notification. 
A copy of DEQ’s June 5, 2005, Letter of Conditional No Further Action is attached. 
 
PROJECT SCOPE 
PBS performed the following scope of work: 

• Initial characterization of stockpiled soil for disposal 
• Oversight of soil removal 
• Collection of dust wipe samples from several locations across the work area 
• Oversight of additional surface cleanup and final dust wipe sample collection 
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FIELD ACTIVITIES 
The PBS Corporate Health and Safety Plan was followed for this fieldwork, and PBS reviewed safety 
considerations with all field personnel prior to beginning work.  
 
On February 19, 2013, PBS collected three stockpile soil samples (SP-1 through SP-3) to determine the presence 
of lead and petroleum hydrocarbons prior to disposal. The three soil samples were submitted under chain of 
custody to Apex Laboratory in Tigard, Oregon. 
 
The three samples were analyzed for total lead by U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) Method 6020A 
and total petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) by Northwest (NW) Method TPH-HCID. The soil sample with the highest 
concentration of lead (SP-2) was analyzed for toxicity characteristic leaching potential by EPA Methods 1311 and 
6020A. Total lead was detected in the three samples at concentrations up to 631 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg). 
Leachable lead was detected in sample SP-2 at a concentration of 0.198 milligrams per liter (mg/L). TPH was not 
detected above method detection limits (MRL). 
 
On February 21, 2013, PBS personnel oversaw Multnomah County’s contractor, NRC Environmental Services 
(NRC), in the removal of approximately 1.54 tons of soil for disposal at Waste Management’s Hillsboro Landfill. 
Prior to soil removal, NRC constructed a floor to ceiling barrier using plastic sheeting to limit the movement of any 
soil dust to the immediate area of work. The associated disposal permit and disposal documentation are included 
by attachment. 
 
Following soil removal, NRC utilized High-Efficiency Particulate Air (HEPA) filter vacuums to collect any residual 
soil and dust in the work area and adjacent areas. Following vacuuming, NRC cleaned all hard surfaces with soap 
and water within and adjacent to the area of soil removal (i.e., wall, floor, countertops, and window sills) to remove 
lead-affected soil dust that may have been generated during the former construction activities. A janitor closet 
(located east of the kitchen construction area and adjacent to a shared wall), that had soil excavation performed 
was also cleaned. 
 
On February 22, 2013, PBS personnel collected eight wipe samples (#1 through #8) from floor, window sill, and 
table surfaces (including a vending machine exterior and a piano) within and adjacent to the former soil stockpile 
area (Figure 1). The eight wipe samples, as well as a pre-loaded  sample (#9), were submitted to Wy’East 
Environmental Sciences, Inc. (Wy’East) of Portland, Oregon for total lead analysis. The results of analysis 
indicated residual lead concentrations ranging between 30 and 9,810 micrograms per square foot (µg/ft2). Two 
samples collected from the former soil stockpiled area contained concentrations lead ranging from 868 to 9,810 
µg/ft2.  As the detected concentrations in the stockpiled soil area exceeded OSHA criteria (cited below), additional 
cleaning of this area was determined to be necessary. 
 
On February 24, 2013, PBS personnel oversaw NRC in an additional cleaning event that included vacuuming and 
subsequent cleaning of surfaces within the former soil stockpile area. Two wipe samples collected from the floor 
in this area (#11 and #12), as well as a sample blank (#10), were submitted to Wy’East for lead analysis (Figure 
1). The laboratory results indicated the continued detection of lead (5,500 µg/ft2) in sample #12.  
 
On March 6, 2013, at the request of Multnomah County, PBS collected a discrete sample of flooring material in 
the work area. The sample (#001) was submitted to LabCor, Inc. of Portland, Oregon for asbestos-containing 
materials (ACM) analysis. No asbestos was detected in the sample. 
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SUMMARY 
Lead-Affected Soil 
Lead was identified in stockpiled soils at the site at concentrations up to 631 mg/kg. The soil was removed from 
the site and transported for disposal. The complete analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation are 
attached. 
 
Lead Dust Sampling 
OSHA (1926.62(i) Program Directive A-208 defines the level for acceptable lead dust levels at 200 µg/ft2 for 
floors, change areas, storage facilities, and lunch/eating rooms. The U.S. Department of Housing and Urban 
Development (HUD) defines post lead abatement clearance levels and dust hazards in child-occupied facilities 
and target housing as 40 µg/ft2 for floors, 250 µg/ft2 for window sills and stools, and 400 µg/ft2 for window troughs. 
Given the current and likely future use of the building for commercial operations, the 200 µg/ft2 level for 
acceptable lead dust is appropriate for the site. 
 
Lead dust sampling indicated residual concentrations of lead on surfaces at the site ranging from 30 to 5,500 
µg/ft2 as presented on the table below: 
 
Sample Name Date Collected Concentration (µg/ft2) Status 
#1 2/22/13 868 Prior to Re-Cleaning 
#2 2/22/13 9,810 Prior to Re-Cleaning 
#3 2/22/13 116 Following Cleaning 
#4 2/22/13 59 Following Cleaning 
#5 2/22/13 171 Following Cleaning 
#6 2/22/13 83 Following Cleaning 
#7 2/22/13 30 Following Cleaning 
#8 2/22/13 187 Following Cleaning 
#11 2/28/13 40 Following Cleaning 
#12 2/28/13 5,500 Following Cleaning 

 
 
One wipe sample (sample #12, resampled in the area of prior sample #2 following re-cleaning) contained lead at 
a concentration of 5,500 µg/ft2. The remaining wipe sample results were below 200 µg/ft2. Based on the 
significant amount of surface cleaning conducted prior to collection of sample #12, are the concrete surface of the 
sampling area, the detected lead is likely attributable to residual lead concentrations present in the porous 
concrete surface from historic site operations, rather than lead dust from the soil excavation. In order to limit 
exposure to lead-affected concrete surfaces in this area, PBS recommends covering concrete surfaces in this 
area with a durable flooring surface (i.e., tile, sheet linoleum). The complete analytical results and chain-of-
custody documentation are attached. 
 
ACM Analysis 
Flooring materials tested at the site in the area of the former soil excavation were not indicated to contain 
asbestos. The complete analytical results and chain-of-custody documentation are attached. 
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LIMITATION 
PBS has prepared this report for use by Multnomah County. This report is for the exclusive use of the Client and 
is not to be relied upon by other parties. It is not to be photographed, photocopied, or similarly reproduced, in total 
or in part, without the expressed written consent of the Client and PBS. 
 
This study was limited to the tests, locations, and depths as indicated to determine the absence or presence of 
certain contaminants. The site as a whole may have other contamination that was not characterized by this study. 
The findings and conclusions of this report are not scientific certainties but, rather, are probabilities based on 
professional judgment concerning the significance of the data gathered during the course of this investigation. 
PBS is not able to represent that the site or adjoining land contain no hazardous waste, oil or other latent 
conditions beyond that detected or observed by PBS. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
PBS Engineering and Environmental Inc. 
 
 
 
 
Dennis M. Terzian 
Senior Geologist 
 
Reviewed by HYantz 
 
Attachments:  Figure 1 – Lead Wipe Sampling 

2005 Conditional No Further Action Letter 
  2005 E & ES Agreement 
  Soil Disposal Documentation – Waste Management 

Apex Laboratory Report 
  Wy’East Laboratory Report 
  LabCor Portland, Inc. Laboratory Report 
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12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Apex Labs

PBS Engineering and Environmental

RE: 2124 Williams / 15194.859

Portland, OR 97239

4412 SW Corbett Ave

Dennis Terzian

Enclosed are the results of analyses for work order A13B382, which was received by the laboratory on 

2/19/2013 at  2:30:00PM.

Thank you for using Apex Labs.  We appreciate your business and strive to provide the highest quality 

services to the environmental industry.  

If you have any questions concerning this report or the services we offer , please feel free to contact me by 

email at: dthomas@apex-labs.com, or by phone at 503-718-2323.

Friday, February 22, 2013

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 13



Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

SAMPLE INFORMATION

Sample ID Laboratory ID Matrix Date Sampled Date Received

A13B382-01 02/19/13 13:05 02/19/13 14:30SP-1 Soil

A13B382-02 02/19/13 13:08 02/19/13 14:30SP-2 Soil

A13B382-03 02/19/13 13:10 02/19/13 14:30SP-3 Soil

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Hydrocarbon Identification (HCID) Screen by NWTPH

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Method Notes DilutionUnitsMDL Date Analyzed

Matrix:  SoilSP-1  (A13B382-01) Batch: 1302421

NWTPH-HCIDmg/kg dry 1Gasoline Range Organics 02/20/13 01:08ND --- 19.8

""  "Diesel Range Organics "ND --- 49.6

""  "Oil Range Organics "ND --- 99.2

"Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Limits:  50-150 % " "Recovery: 95 %

Matrix:  SoilSP-2  (A13B382-02) Batch: 1302421

NWTPH-HCIDmg/kg dry 1Gasoline Range Organics 02/20/13 01:30ND --- 19.8

""  "Diesel Range Organics "ND --- 49.4

""  "Oil Range Organics "ND --- 98.9

"Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Limits:  50-150 % " "Recovery: 101 %

Matrix:  SoilSP-3  (A13B382-03) Batch: 1302421

NWTPH-HCIDmg/kg dry 1Gasoline Range Organics 02/20/13 01:53ND --- 17.7

""  "Diesel Range Organics "ND --- 44.2

""  "Oil Range Organics "ND --- 88.4

"Surrogate: o-Terphenyl (Surr) Limits:  50-150 % " "Recovery: 105 %

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 3 of 13



Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Total Metals by EPA 6020 (ICPMS)

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Method Notes DilutionUnitsMDL Date Analyzed

Matrix:  SoilSP-1  (A13B382-01)

Batch: 1302425

Lead EPA 6020Amg/kg dry 02/20/13 13:361020.5 --- 1.11

Matrix:  SoilSP-2  (A13B382-02)

Batch: 1302425

Lead EPA 6020Amg/kg dry 02/20/13 13:3910631 --- 1.12

Matrix:  SoilSP-3  (A13B382-03)

Batch: 1302425

Lead EPA 6020Amg/kg dry 02/20/13 13:4810547 --- 1.08

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 13



Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

TCLP Metals by EPA 6020 (ICPMS)

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Method Notes DilutionUnitsMDL Date Analyzed

Matrix:  SoilSP-2  (A13B382-02)

Batch: 1302478

Lead 1311/6020Amg/L 02/21/13 16:3850.198 --- 0.0500

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

ANALYTICAL SAMPLE RESULTS

Percent Dry Weight

ResultAnalyte Limit

Reporting

Method Notes DilutionUnitsMDL Date Analyzed

Matrix:  SoilSP-1  (A13B382-01) Batch: 1302413

% Solids Apex SOP% by Weight 02/20/13 10:41194.1 --- 1.00

Matrix:  SoilSP-2  (A13B382-02) Batch: 1302413

% Solids Apex SOP% by Weight 02/20/13 10:41194.8 --- 1.00

Matrix:  SoilSP-3  (A13B382-03) Batch: 1302413

% Solids Apex SOP% by Weight 02/20/13 10:41197.3 --- 1.00

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 6 of 13



Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Hydrocarbon Identification (HCID) Screen by NWTPH

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Amount
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte MDL Dil.

Batch 1302421 - NWTPH-HCID (Soil) Soil

Blank (1302421-BLK1) Prepared: 02/19/13 16:01   Analyzed: 02/20/13 00:45

NWTPH-HCID

Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg wetND 16.7  ---  ---  ---  --- 1  ---  ---  --- 

Diesel Range Organics "ND 41.7  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 

Oil Range Organics "ND 83.3  ---  ---  ---  ---  "  ---  ---  --- 

  Limits:   50-150 %Surr:   o-Terphenyl (Surr)  Recovery:   99 %   Dilution:   1x

Duplicate (1302421-DUP1) Prepared: 02/19/13 16:01   Analyzed: 02/20/13 02:15

QC Source Sample:  SP-3  (A13B382-03)

NWTPH-HCID

Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg dryND 18.0  --- ---  --- 30%1  --- ND  --- 

Diesel Range Organics "ND 44.9  --- ---  --- 30% "  --- ND  --- 

Oil Range Organics "ND 89.8  --- ---  --- 30% "  --- ND  --- 

  Limits:   50-150 %Surr:   o-Terphenyl (Surr)  Recovery:   99 %   Dilution:   1x

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 7 of 13



Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Total Metals by EPA 6020 (ICPMS)

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Amount
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte MDL Dil.

Batch 1302425 - EPA 3051A Soil

Blank (1302425-BLK1) Prepared: 02/20/13 07:07   Analyzed: 02/20/13 13:51

EPA 6020A

Lead mg/kg wetND 1.00  ---  ---  ---  --- 10  ---  ---  --- 

LCS (1302425-BS1) Prepared: 02/20/13 07:07   Analyzed: 02/20/13 13:02

EPA 6020A

Lead mg/kg wet50.8 1.00 80-120%  ---  ---  --- 10 50.0  --- 102

Duplicate (1302425-DUP1) Prepared: 02/20/13 07:07   Analyzed: 02/20/13 13:42

QC Source Sample:  SP-2  (A13B382-02)

EPA 6020A

Q-04Lead mg/kg dry384 1.10  --- 49 --- 40%10  --- 631  --- 

Matrix Spike (1302425-MS1) Prepared: 02/20/13 07:07   Analyzed: 02/20/13 13:45

QC Source Sample:  SP-2  (A13B382-02)

EPA 6020A

Q-04Lead mg/kg dry315 1.12 75-125%  ---  ---  --- 10 56.3 631 -563

Post Spike (1302425-PS1) Prepared: 02/20/13 14:31   Analyzed: 02/20/13 14:40

QC Source Sample:  SP-2  (A13B382-02)

EPA 6020A

Lead ug/L6010 80-120% ---  --- 10 909 5150 95

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

TCLP Metals by EPA 6020 (ICPMS)

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Amount
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte MDL Dil.

Batch 1302478 - EPA 1311/3015 Soil

Blank (1302478-BLK1) Prepared: 02/21/13 13:11   Analyzed: 02/21/13 16:09

1311/6020A

TCLPLead mg/LND 0.0500  ---  ---  ---  --- 5  ---  ---  --- 

LCS (1302478-BS1) Prepared: 02/21/13 13:11   Analyzed: 02/21/13 16:13

1311/6020A

TCLPLead mg/L2.51 0.0500 80-120%  ---  ---  --- 5 2.50  --- 100

Matrix Spike (1302478-MS3) Prepared: 02/21/13 13:11   Analyzed: 02/21/13 16:41

QC Source Sample:  SP-2  (A13B382-02)

1311/6020A

Lead mg/L2.68 0.0500 50-150%  ---  ---  --- 5 2.50 0.198 99

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

QUALITY CONTROL (QC) SAMPLE RESULTS

Percent Dry Weight

Result Limit
Reporting

Units Amount
Spike

Result
Source

%REC
%REC
Limits RPD

RPD
Limit Notes  Analyte MDL Dil.

Batch 1302413 - Total Solids (Dry Weight) Soil

Duplicate (1302413-DUP8) Prepared: 02/19/13 17:01   Analyzed: 02/20/13 10:41

QC Source Sample:  SP-3  (A13B382-03)

Apex SOP

% Solids % by 

Weight

97.2 1.00  --- 0.1 --- 20%1  --- 97.3  --- 

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

SAMPLE PREPARATION INFORMATION

Hydrocarbon Identification (HCID) Screen by NWTPH

Prep: NWTPH-HCID (Soil)

SampledMatrix Method Prepared Factor

RL PrepDefault

Initial/FinalInitial/Final

Sample

Lab Number 

Batch:  1302421

A13B382-01 Soil 02/19/13 13:05NWTPH-HCID 02/19/13 16:01 0.9310.71g/10mL 10g/10mL

A13B382-02 Soil 02/19/13 13:08NWTPH-HCID 02/19/13 16:01 0.9410.67g/10mL 10g/10mL

A13B382-03 Soil 02/19/13 13:10NWTPH-HCID 02/19/13 16:01 0.8611.62g/10mL 10g/10mL

Total Metals by EPA 6020 (ICPMS)

Prep: EPA 3051A

SampledMatrix Method Prepared Factor

RL PrepDefault

Initial/FinalInitial/Final

Sample

Lab Number 

Batch:  1302425

A13B382-01 Soil 02/19/13 13:05EPA 6020A 02/20/13 07:07 1.050.477g/50mL 0.5g/50mL

A13B382-02 Soil 02/19/13 13:08EPA 6020A 02/20/13 07:07 1.060.473g/50mL 0.5g/50mL

A13B382-03 Soil 02/19/13 13:10EPA 6020A 02/20/13 07:07 1.050.476g/50mL 0.5g/50mL

TCLP Extraction by EPA 1311

Prep: EPA 1311 (TCLP)

SampledMatrix Method Prepared Factor

RL PrepDefault

Initial/FinalInitial/Final

Sample

Lab Number 

Batch:  1302453

A13B382-02 Soil 02/19/13 13:08EPA 1311 02/20/13 19:40 NA80.03g/1601mL 100g/2000mL

TCLP Metals by EPA 6020 (ICPMS)

Prep: EPA 1311/3015

SampledMatrix Method Prepared Factor

RL PrepDefault

Initial/FinalInitial/Final

Sample

Lab Number 

Batch:  1302478

A13B382-02 Soil 02/19/13 13:081311/6020A 02/21/13 13:11 1.005mL/50mL 5mL/50mL

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

Notes and Definitions 

Qualifiers:

Q-04 Percent recovery and/or RPD is outside control limits due to a non-homogeneous sample matrix.

TCLP This batch QC sample was prepared with TCLP or SPLP fluid from preparation batch 1302453.

Notes and Conventions:

DET

Unless specifically requested, this report contains only results for Batch QC derived from client samples included in this report.  All 

analyses were performed with the appropriate Batch QC (including Sample Duplicates, Matrix Spikes and/or Matrix Spike Duplicates) in  

order to meet or exceed method and regulatory requirements. Any exceptions to this will be qualified in this report. Complete Batch QC 

results are available upon request.  In cases where there is insufficient sample provided for Sample Duplicates and/or Matrix Spikes, a 

Lab Control Sample Duplicate (LCS Dup) is analyzed to demonstrate accuracy and precision of the extraction and analysis.

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis.  Results listed as 'wet' or without 'dry'designation are not dry weight corrected.

Relative Percent DifferenceRPD

dry

Not ReportedNR

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limitND

Analyte DETECTED

MDL If MDL is not listed, data has been evaluated to the Method Reporting Limit only.

Batch   

QC

WMSC Water Miscible Solvent Correction has been applied to Results and MRLs for volatiles soil samples per EPA 8000C.

Blank  

Policy

Apex assesses blank data for potential high bias down to a level equal to ½ the method reporting limit (MRL), except for conventional 

chemistry and HCID analyses which are assessed only to the MRL. Sample results flagged with a B or B-02 qualifier are potentially 

biased high if they are less than ten times the level found in the blank for inorganic analyses or less than five times the level found in the 

blank for organic analyses.

For accurate comparison of volatile results to the level found in the blank; water sample results should be divided by the dilution factor, 

and soil sample results should be divided by 1/50 of the sample dilution to account for the sample prep factor. 

Results qualified as reported below the MRL may include a potential high bias if associated with a B or B-02 qualified blank. B and B-02 

qualifications are not applied to J qualified results reported below the MRL.

  --- QC results are not applicable. For example, % Recoveries for Blanks and Duplicates, % RPD for Blanks, Blank Spikes and Matrix 

Spikes, etc.

  *** Used to indicate a possible discrepency with the Sample and Sample Duplicate results when the %RPD is not available.  In this case, 

either the Sample or the Sample Duplicate has a reportable result for this analyte, while the other is Non Detect (ND).

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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Apex Labs
12232 S.W. Garden Place

Tigard, OR  97223

 503-718-2323 Phone

 503-718-0333 Fax

Portland, OR  97239 02/22/13 12:25Dennis Terzian

4412 SW Corbett Ave

PBS Engineering and Environmental

Reported:

Project Manager:

Project Number:

2124 WilliamsProject: 

15194.859

Darwin Thomas, Business Development Director

Apex Laboratories The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of 

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.
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NAPW  Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

2/25/13

PBS Environmental

4412 SW Corbett

Portland, OR  97201

Re:

Dear PBS Environmental

Enclosed are the results of analysis for samples received by the laboraory on  2/22/2013

The results related only to the samples included in this report. 

The project was assigned a report number of 81831

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

CY Chan
QA Manager

15194

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR  97214 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344

Pg. 1 of 3



Pb Wipe Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

PBS Environmental

4412 SW Corbett

Portland, OR  97201 Project Name: Port City
Project Location:
Project Number: 15194

Report Number: 81831 Date Sampled: 2/22/2013
Report Date: 2/25/13 Date received: 2/22/2013

NIOSH 7105
Analyte: Total Lead (Pb) in wipe quantitation

Field ID Lab ID Quantitation 
(µg/sq ft)

Area Wiped 
(sq ft)

Detection 
Limit 

(µg/sq ft)
1 F2986 868 1 20
2 F2987 9,810 1 20
3 F2988 116 1 20
4 F2989 59 1 20
5 F2990 171 1 20
6 F2991 83 1 20
7 F2992 30 1 20
8 F2993 187 1 20
9 F2994 744 1 20

ND = Not Detected (below reporting limit or detection limit)

Quality Control Report: Lead (Pb )

PB130225

Measured 

Conc.

(mg/L)

Expected 

Concentrat

ion (mg/L)

Recovery 

(%)

Lower 

Limit Upper Limit

ICV 5.0 5.0 101% 80% 120% PASS

Prep Blank 0.1 0.0 -- 0.5 mg/L -- PASS

LCS 2.3 2.2 105% 70% 130% PASS

QC Blank 0.0 0.0 -- 0.5 mg/L -- PASS

QC Check 5.2 5.0 103% 80% 120% PASS

QC Blank 0.1 0.0 -- 0.5 mg/L -- PASS

QC Check 5.1 5.0 103% 80% 120% PASS

Calibration R
2

:0.9997 (Lower Limit: 0.990) PASS

Laboratory Report

Pg. 2 of 3
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NAPW  Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

3/1/13

PBS Environmental

4412 SW Corbett

Portland, OR  97201

Re:

Dear PBS Environmental

Enclosed are the results of analysis for samples received by the laboraory on  2/28/2013

The results related only to the samples included in this report. 

The project was assigned a report number of 81847

If you have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact us.

Sincerely,

CY Chan
QA Manager

15194.859

2415 SE 11th Ave., Portland, OR  97214 Phone (503) 231-9320 FAX (503) 231-9344

Pg. 1 of 3



Pb Wipe Wy'East Environmental Sciences, Inc.

PBS Environmental

4412 SW Corbett

Portland, OR  97201 Project Name: Port City
Project Location:
Project Number: 15194.859

Report Number: 81847 Date Sampled:
Report Date: 3/1/13 Date received: 2/28/13

NIOSH 7105
Analyte: Total Lead (Pb) in wipe quantitation

Field ID Lab ID Quantitation 
(µg/sq ft)

Area 
Wiped (sq 

ft)

Detection 
Limit (µg/sq 

ft)
#10 F3024 < 20 1 20
#11 F3025 40 1 20
#12 F3026 5500 1 20*

ND = Not Detected (below reporting limit or detection limit)
* Detection Limit of undiluted sample

Quality Control Report: Lead (Pb )

PB130301

Measured 

Conc.

(mg/L)

Theoretical 

Concentrat

ion (mg/L)

Recovery 

(%)

Lower 

Limit Upper Limit

QC Check 5 5 103% 80% 120% PASS

Prep Blank 0 0 -- 0.2 mg/L -- PASS

LCS 2 2 103% 70% 130% PASS

LCS 2 2 103% 70% 130% PASS

Prep Blank 0 0 -- 0.2 mg/L -- PASS

QC Check 5 5 104% 80% 120% PASS

Calibration R
2

:2. (Lower Limit: 0.995) PASS

ND = Not Detected (below reporting limit or detection limit)

Laboratory Report

Pg. 2 of 3
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